
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 17 April 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 1 May 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Baily, Mrs Birch, 
Ms Brown, Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Mrs McCracken, McLean, Sargeant and Virgo 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Rev N Parish and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and One Vacancy 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Allen, Kensall, Ms Miller, Mrs Pile, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 1 May 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 
 
Note:  There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm 

in the Function Room, Easthampstead House 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 17 and 20 March 2014.  
 

1 - 8 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 



 

 

Crime and Disorder Committee 

6. Community Safety   

 Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee, to discuss with 
representatives of Thames Valley Police and Council representatives of 
the Community Safety Partnership: 
 
1 The performance of the Community Safety Partnership in 2013-

14  
 
2 The Community Safety Plan for 2014-15 
 
3 How the Probation Service contributes to meeting the objectives 

of the Community Safety Partnership.  
 

9 - 22 

Holding the Executive to Account 

7. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.  
 

23 - 36 

Overview and Policy Development 

8. Appointment of Parent Governor Representative   

 To appoint Mrs Linda Wellsteed to the Children, Young People & 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel, as a Parent Governor 
representative.  
 

37 - 40 

9. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2013-14 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work 
programme.  
 

41 - 48 

The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be the 
Annual meeting on 14 May 2014. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

17 MARCH 2014 

7.30  - 9.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, 
Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, McLean and Virgo 
  
Executive Members: 
Councillor Turrell 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes and Ms Wilson 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Finnie and Mrs McCracken 
Reverend Canon Parish, Church of England (Oxford Diocese) 
  
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Neil Mathews, Transport Development Manager 
 

56. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor McLean informed the Commission that he lived near the Shoulder of 
Mutton Junction and had obtained advice from the Borough Solicitor on the matter.  
Councillor McLean assured the Commission that this did not constitute an affected 
interest. 
 
Councillor Leake informed the Commission that he had been one of the three 
Members who had triggered the Call-In and he had therefore decided to ask the Vice-
Chairman to chair the meeting. 
 

COUNCILLOR ANGELL, VICE CHAIRMAN, IN THE CHAIR 

57. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

58. Call In Of Executive Decision - Introduction of no right turn restriction - Beehive 
Road/B3408, London Road, Binfield (Shoulder of Mutton - Junction 
Improvement))  

The Commission received a report setting out the reasons for Calling In the Executive 
Member decision, made on 4 March 2014, to approve the introduction of a no right 
turn restriction at the Beehive Road/B3408 London Road (Shoulder of Mutton) 
junction. 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Councillor Leake informed the Commission that a correction had been made to 
paragraphs 1 and 2.3 of the Assistant Chief Executive’s report and that the word 
Member should be inserted after the word Executive in both paragraphs. 
 
Councillors Harrison, Leake and McLean set out their reasons for requesting the Call-
In, including what they regarded to be selective information from officers, the impact 
of the changes on hundreds of people, residents south of the London Road being cut 
off from the rest of the village, concern at the capacity of road junctions, the case for 
the decision not being proven, additional congestion and pollution and what they saw 
to be flaws in the consultation.  They also felt that the congestion problem arose more 
from the traffic lights at the junction with John Nike Way. 
 
The three councillors also set out the outcome that they sought to achieve including: 
reconsideration of the decision based on better information and the use of technical 
options short of closing the right turn. 
 
Officers informed the Commission that the B3408 was a key strategic transport 
corridor to and from Bracknell Town Centre forming part of the Bracknell northern 
distributor route.  The recommendation had been made following extensive 
professional observations of the traffic movement along London Road between the 
Popeswood Roundabout Junction and the Coppid Beech Roundabout Junction 
combined with a series of exercises using Department of Transport approved 
methodology for modelling a
[...]
 as making London Road one-way, would 
have a disproportionate impact.  Officers had sought to avoid local impact as 
far as possible 

 
It was acknowledged by the Executive Member for Planning and Transport that the 
decision was not one that had been taken lightly and that during the decision making 
process a large number of questions had been asked of officers.  Councillor Turrell 
said the decision had been consistent with the Local Transport plan and the need to 
develop the local economy.  There was already a problem with congestion at the 
junction, which was set to get worse. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission has the following concerns 
with the decision of the Executive Member for Planning and Transport, concerning 
the introduction of no right turn restriction - Beehive Road/B3408, London Road, 
Binfield (Shoulder of Mutton - Junction Improvement), and refers the decision to 
Council. The concerns are: 
 
i. There has been no adequate, relevant and realistic rationale given for the 

proposal. 
ii. The consultation that has been carried out has been inadequate on the basis 

that whatever the alleged rational is for the proposal, there has been no 
adequate public consultation on the relevance of the rationale in respect of the 
reasons for the proposal. 

iii. The proposal is destructive and divisive to the life of the village and prevents 
residents using village amenities. 

iv. The proposal deals only with the alleged peak hour problems which in 
themselves are caused by factors not related to the junction. 

v. The data is flawed. 
vi. Proper and adequate consideration has not been given to the views of the 

Parish Council or residents. 
vii. The proposal will increase local environmental pollution and local traffic 

movements and is therefore contrary to the Council’s own environmental 
policies. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission asks Council to recommend to the Executive 
Member that he should reverse the decision, and make a fresh decision, following a 
12 month trial period, based on a more careful study of the junction, after putting in a 
'yellow box' on the junction, and restoring the original time phasing on the traffic lights 
at the junction together with sensor led detectors controlling the Beehive Road and St 
Marks Road exit points onto the junction.' 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

4



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

20 MARCH 2014 

7.30  - 9.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, 
Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Mrs McCracken, McLean and Sargeant 
Rev N Parish, Church of England (Oxford Diocese) 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Baily and Virgo 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
David Cook, Chairman, Economic and Skills Development Partnership 
 

59. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 30 
January 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

60. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 

61. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

62. Public Participation  

There were no representations submitted under the public participation scheme. 

63. Economic and Skills Development  

David Cook, Chairman, presented a report setting out the work of the Economic and 
Skills Development Partnership since the Partnership’s last update to the 

5
[...]
rms of 
train access to central London 

• Members observed that Bracknell was less congested than Reading and 
encouraged officers to develoo0p schemes to assist the movement of people 
around the Borough for example by using cycle ways 

 
The Commission thanked David Cook and the Assistant Chief Executive for their 
update. 

64. Appointment of Children's Social Care Representative  

The Commission received a report seeking approval to co-opt a Children’s Social 
Care representative on to the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 
In 2010, it was decided that it would be appropriate for the externally drawn 
membership of the Panel to reflect the scope of the Panel’s work and it was agreed 
that the Panel’s membership would include a children’s social care representative.  
The previous co-optee had resigned on 6 September 2013.  Following a subsequent 
recruitment exercise one nomination had been received and the Commission were 
invited to consider her nomination to the vacancy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission co-opt Catherine Barrett as 
a non-voting co-optee member on the Children, Young People and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny panel, for a period expiring on 31 May 2015. 

65. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission received, and noted, a report summarising the Executive Key and 
Non-Key decisions relating to corporate issues. 

66. Quarterly Service Reports 2013/14  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the third 
quarter of 2013/14 (October to December) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and 
the Corporate Services Department. 

67. Corporate Performance Overview Report 2013/14  

The Commission considered the Corporate Performance Overview Report detailing 
Council performance during the third quarter of the 2013/14 financial year (October to 
December 2013). Arising from Member’s questions and comments the following 
points were noted: 
 

7



 

• Bracknell Forest Voluntary Action had completed their reorganisation and it 
was considered that the level of risk attributed to a potential failure of the 
voluntary sector umbrella was now reduced 

• The Local Government Association Equality Framework Peer Review was a 
four yearly review that examined and measured how well the Council met the 
standards contained within the Equalities Framework.  It was an important 
review process that informed key inspections in other areas of the Council’s 
work.  Once the review had been completed an action plan would be 
developed to address any concerns identified.  It was agreed that the Review 
Report would be circulated when it was available 

• The figures for Indicator L035: Income from Leisure Facilities were cumulative 
figures 

• The issues raised by Children, Young People and Learning staff in their exit 
interviews would be followed up , and more information would be provided to 
members on the level of staff turnover 

68. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission received a report providing an update on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2013-14 and Panel activity, with particular reference to the 
Working Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
It was noted that the work stream activity of all Panels was on track.  It was expected 
that the Commission Working Group reviewing the Re-Localisation of Business Rates 
would hold their first meeting in May 2014. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 

69. 2013/14 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

The Commission was informed that the first draft of the 2013/14 Overview and 
Scrutiny Annual Report had been circulated to Commission Members for comments 
prior to consultation with the Corporate Management Team and the Executive.  It was 
due to be submitted to the Full Council meeting on 30 April 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

8



Unrestricted 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE) 
1 MAY 2014 

 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission is invited to consider the performance of the Community Safety 
Partnership in 2013-14 and the actions in the Community Safety Plan for 2014-15. 
The Commission is also invited to discuss with representatives of the Community 
Safety Partnership how the Probation Service contributes to meeting the 
Partnership’s objectives. 

 
1.2 Those present at this meeting will include: 
 

Thames Valley Police 
 
John Campbell, Assistant Chief Constable 
 
Dave Gilbert, Chief Inspector and Local Police Area Commander for Bracknell Forest. 
 
Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection  
 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive and Chairman of the Community Safety 
Partnership  
 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Manager 
 
Alison Koen, Community Safety Officer 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, meeting as the Crime and 
Disorder Committee: 
 

2.1 Considers reports by representatives of Thames Valley Police and the Council 
on the performance of the Community Safety Partnership in 2013-14 and the 
Community Safety Plan for 2014-15. 

2.2 Considers how the Probation Service contributes to meeting the objectives of 
the Community Safety Partnership. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Police and Justice Act 2006 requires every local authority to have a ‘Crime and 

Disorder Committee’ with the power to review and scrutinise, and make reports or 

9

Agenda Item 6



Unrestricted 

recommendations, regarding the functioning of the responsible authorities of the local 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership/Community Safety Partnership. Under the 
Council’s Constitution, the O&S Commission is designated as the Council’s Crime 
and Diso
[...]
 five parent governor representatives to each 
Overview & Scrutiny (O&S) committee and sub-committee whose functions relate 
wholly or partly to any education functions.  

 
1.2 The Children, Young People & Learning O&S Panel has responsibility for these 

functions. The O&S Commission also shares some responsibility for these functions. 
A vacancy for a Secondary school parent governor has arisen consequent on the 
resignation of Carol Murray. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That, subject to Council’s decision on 30 April, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission appoint Mrs Linda Wellsteed as a parent governor representative 
to the Children, Young People & Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel for a 
term of office of four years. 

 
3 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure that through this representative parents are able to represent to the local 

authority the main education issues which concern parents or pupils of schools 
maintained by the Authority and to feedback to parents the Authority’s discussions of, 
and decisions on, education. 

 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
4.1 The Council’s Constitution stipulates that Council will appoint members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Commission, and the O&S Commission shall appoint 
members of the O&S Panels. 

 
4.2 At its meeting on 30 April, Council is being invited to appoint Mrs Linda Wellsteed, a 

Parent Governor at Brakenhale School as a parent governor representative to the 
O&S Commission for a term of office of four years. 

 
4.3 On 17 July 2008, the O&S Commission agreed that two parent governors should be 

appointed to both the Children, Young People and Learning O&S Panel previously 
known as Social Care & Learning and the O&S Commission respectively, one primary 
school and one secondary school parent governor, with a term of office of four years 
each. 

 
4.4 One vacancy currently exists on the Children, Young People & Learning Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel and the Overview & Scrutiny Commissi
[...]
 and 
scrutiny committee or sub-committee having education within its remit. Such 
representatives are to be elected in accordance with regulations. 

Borough Treasurer 

5.2 Parent governor representatives are eligible to claim an allowance of £291 per annum 
as well as being eligible to claim travel expenses when attending meetings or training 
outside of the borough. The cost can be met from within existing budgets. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

5.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

5.4 None. 

38



Unrestricted 
 

6 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

6.1 Primary Parent Governors. 

 Method of Consultation 

6.2 Letter, internet promotion and Parent Governor Newsletter. 

 Representations Received 

6.3 One nomination received. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Parent Governor Representative (England) Regulations 2001  
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny – 01344 352283 
richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 
TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

1 MAY 2014 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work 

Programme for 2013-14 and Panel activity, with particular reference to Working 
Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Reviews the progress by the O&S Commission and the O&S Panels against the 
work programme   

 
2.2 Notes the progress achieved to date by the Commission’s Working Groups. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
O&S Work programme 

 
3.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2013-14, incorporating where available each 

Chairmen’s assessment of progress, is at Appendix 1. 
 

Delegated Authorities Working Group 
 
3.2 The Working Group, comprising Councillors Angell (Lead Member), Mrs Birch, Finni
[...]
pitals Trust. 
 

5. Responding to NHS Consultations 
 
The Health O&S Panel is a statutory consultee for any 
substantial variation in NHS services affecting the Borough.  

 

 

 

48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/03/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Commission
	Minutes


	6 Community Safety
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE)
	THAMES VALLEY POLICE
	END OF YEAR CRIME FIGURES SUMMARY – BRACKNELL FOREST

	7 Executive Forward Plan
	07 Exec Forward Plan Annex

	8 Appointment of Parent Governor Representative
	9 Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
	TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
	WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

1 MAY 2014 

7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, 
Gbadebo, Harrison, Mrs McCracken and Virgo 
 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms L Wellsteed, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Baily, Heydon and McLean 
 
In Attendance: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Manager 
John Campbell, Assistant Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police 
Chief Inspector Dave Gilbert, Bracknell Local Police Area, Thames Valley Police 
Alison Koen, Community Safety Officer 
 

70. Minutes and Matters Arising  

Following a query raised by a member of the Commission, the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 17 March 2014 confirmed that 
he considered the minutes to be an accurate reflection of the discussion that took 
place at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meetings 
held on 17 March 2014 and 20 March 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
At its meeting on 30 April 2014, Council had considered a report on the Call-In of the 
Executive Decision to introduce a no right turn restriction Beehive Road/B3408 
London Road Binfield and had resolved to recommend to the Executive Member that 
the original Executive Member decision should not be implemented.  A resolution 
requesting more detailed analysis on the traffic flow around the junction be carried 
out before any further decisions were taken in relation to this matter was also 
approved. 
 
Information requested by members at the meeting on 20 March, concerning 
economic activity rates, and staff turnover in the Children, Young People and 
Learning Department, had been circulated separately to members. 



 

71. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 

72. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

73. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

74. Community Safety  

Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee, Assistant Chief Constable John 
Campbell, Chief Inspector Dave Gilbert, Timothy Wheadon Chairman of the 
Community Safety Partnership, Ian Boswell Community Safety Manager and Alison 
Koen, Community Safety Officer, were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Manager gave a presentation in respect of the 
performance of the Bracknell Forest Community Safety Partnership during 2013-14.  
The presentation included an overview of the Partnership’s make up, priorities and 
challenges, resourcing and comparator data. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership was a statutory partnership which was well 
supported by all agencies involved in its work.  Both statutory and non-statutory 
partners were fully engaged with the Partnership’s work bringing their own areas of 
expertise to the table. 
 
For the past few years, Thames Valley Police and the Community Safety Team had 
been focused on reducing crime levels across the area and tackling the public’s 
disproportionate fear of crime. Work that was proving successful as crime levels 
continued to fall. Total recorded crime levels were now at their lowest level since 
1998 and between 2008/9 and 2013/14 there had been a 42% drop in recorded 
crime. The innovative development of a Community Safety Team that was shared 
between the Police and the Local Authority and the strength of the Bracknell Forest 
Community Safety Partnership, were considered to be key to this success. Measures 
of note for the Partnership during 2013-14 included: 
 

• 5% reduction in all crime 

• 25% reduction in burglary from dwellings 

• 15% reduction in criminal damage.   

• 8% reduction in violence with injury 

• There had been 47 incidents of robbery which represented a 38% increase on 
the previous year however this was considered relatively low when compared 
against neighbouring Local Police Areas (LPAs) e.g. Slough LPA (139 
incidents), Windsor and Maidenhead LPA (60 incidents) and Reading LPA 
(146 incidents) 

 
It was reported that when compared against the performance of the closest fourteen 



 

comparator police areas Bracknell Forest LPA had been ranked as being the fifth 
best performing LPA in the comparator group.  The independently managed Crime 
Survey of England and Wales also indicated a significant drop in the levels of crime 
experienced in the Borough over the past year.  
 
In December 2013, the Community Safety Partnership carried out a strategic 
assessment the results of which were subsequently used to inform the Community 
safety Partnership’s 12 crime and disorder priorities for 2014/15.  Of these twelve 
priorities tackling Domestic Abuse and IT related crime and internet safety would be 
key work areas over the coming year. 
 
Tackling domestic abuse was seen as being a key priority area for the Partnership 
during 2014/15 not only because of the impact that it had on victims but also because 
of the impact that it would have on other priority areas. Domestic abuse had a broad 
definition that covered threats, harassment, fear of intimidation and violence against a 
person and whilst the statistics relating to domestic abuse were rising a significant 
amount of work had taken place to raise awareness of the problem and encourage 
reporting and the rise gave the police confidence that people were becoming more 
willing to come forward and report the problem.   
 
Tackling domestic abuse was a cross cutting piece of work and a number of 
initiatives were already taking place in an effort to reduce levels including the 
Domestic Abuse Service Co-ordination (DASC) Service which was working with 2 
cohorts of 90 perpetrators and their victims, the Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Service 
(DAPS) which was working with perpetrators where children who were on child 
protection plans due to domestic abuse were present and PICADA a programme of 
positive interventions for children affected by domestic abuse. 
 
Arising from members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The DASC programme was being monitored by Cambridge University and 
following completion of data analysis a report on its outcomes would be given 
to members  

• The recent report by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary that 20% of 
reported crimes were not recorded, did not apply to Thames Valley. HMIC’s 
previous inspections of Thames Valley Police performance on this matter had 
not raised undue concerns.  Thames Valley Police’s central Performance 
Team regularly sampled all 999 and 101 calls received across the Thames 
Valley Police area and cross checked these against the crimes recorded by 
officers.  The analysis was then used to help inform the distribution of staff 
across the region ensuring that officers were deployed in the most effective 
and appropriate way.  Members of the Commission would be welcome to visit 
Oxford Headquarters to receive a further briefing on this area 

• At a local level all crime reports directed to the Bracknell Forest LPA were 
scrutinised by a local team of officers on a daily basis 

• One of the strengths of the CADIS anti-social behaviour database was that 
the database was informed using a wide range of sources.  Checks were 
made to ensure that incidents were not being double counted 

• When an incident occurred that fell under one of the defined crime categories 
was reported this was classified as a Recorded Crime.  If a call was received 
where an allegation was made that something had occurred but there was no 
credible evidence to show the existence of a defined crime then this was 
classified as a Crime Recorded Incident.  It was the difference between these 
two sets of figures that had been highlighted in a recent Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary Report  



 

• Thames Valley Police used the same definition of domestic abuse as that 
used by the Home Office 

• Police Intelligence Teams used the information supplied by the Automatic 
Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) System to help them track the movement 
of criminals travelling into and out of the Borough 

• The ANPR system currently covered all the main routes into and out of the 
Borough. Business cases had to be produced to justify why ANPR systems 
should be used on a particular route 

• Restorative justice was considered to be a powerful tool.  It was already being 
used by the Youth Offending Service and work was taking place to extend the 
scheme in Bracknell Forest 

• It had been recognised that the presence of Broadmoor Hospital had a 
negative impact on levels of recorded crime in Crowthorne and work was 
taking place to ensure that the Hospital’s presence was distinguished in 
national data sets.  Work was also taking place with Broadmoor Hospital 
directly to try and reduce the level of crime taking place in the Hospital and 
increase the number of prosecutions for crimes occurring in the Hospital 

• The Partnership had strong links with the National Probation Service and both 
the Police and the Council’s Community Safety Team worked closely with the 
Probation Service in Bracknell Forest 

• It was acknowledged that the imminent changes to the National Probation 
Service had created uncertainty about arrangements going forward however it 
was also considered a positive move with the creation of a new Community 
Probation Service which would work with offenders who had been sentenced 
to less than 12 months in prison.  A situation that did not currently happen 

• The Police and Crime Commissioner had indicated that the funding available 
to Community Safety Partnerships would reduce in coming years however it 
was expected that any reduction in Bracknell Forest would be at a similar 
level to the reductions that would be experienced by other Thames Valley 
Community Safety Partnerships 

• The presentation would be circulated to the Commission 

• Mr Wheadon drew attention to the links between the CSP’s work and other 
council activities, and said that the CSP was regarded as an exemplar 
partnership. 

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner had commended the performance of the 
Bracknell Forest LPA and acknowledged that the strength of the Community Safety 
Partnership played a significant role in this successful performance citing it as an 
exemplar in of close positive work. 
 
The Commission thanked Assistant Chief Constable John Campbell, Chief Inspector 
Dave Gilbert, Timothy Wheadon, Ian Boswell and Alison Koen for their informative 
update and commended the work of the Community Safety Partnership. 

75. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission received and noted a report summarising the Executive Key and 
Non-Key decisions relating to corporate issues.  

76. Appointment of Parent Governor Representative  

The Commission received a report seeking approval to appoint a Parent Governor 
Representative on to the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 



 

The Council’s Constitution stipulates that Council will appoint members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny commission and the Commission shall then appoint members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
At its meeting on 30 April 2014, Council resolved that Mrs Linda Wellsteed, a Parent 
Governor at Brakenhale School be appointed as a parent governor representative to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for a term of four years.   
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission appoint Mrs Linda 
Wellsteed as a parent governor representative to the Children, Young people and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel for a term of office of four years. 

77. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission received a report providing an update on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2013-14, with particular reference to the Working Groups of the 
Commission.   
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14 had been 
approved by Council on 30 April 2014.  The majority of the work in the 2013/14 work 
programme was now complete and work would now commence on the 2014/15 work 
programme.  
 
It was requested that Members respond to Councillor Finnie’s recent request for 
information to feed into the Working Group Review of Cultural Services as soon as 
possible. 
 
It was noted that the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel had identified a small number of concerns over the 2014/15 budget and these 
were being worked through. 
 
The Commission noted the report and thanked officers for the support that they had 
given the Council’s Scrutiny process over the past year. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


